study as of July 1, 2015.

G.  Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the supplemental benefits liability was 3.40 percent. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that the District contributions will be made at rates equal to the
actuarially determined contribution rates.

H.  Changes in the Supplemental Benefits Liability

Service cost 60,479$
Interest cost   33,570
  Supplemental benefits cost 94,049

Benefit payments   (226,423)

  Change in supplemental benefits obligation (132,374)
Supplemental benefits liability, beginning of year, as restated   1,039,127

Supplemental benefits liability, end of year 906,753$

I. Sensitivity of the Supplemental Benefits Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

The following presents the supplemental benefits liability of the District, as well as what the District’s
supplemental benefits liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate 1 percentage point lower and 1
percentage point higher than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease in 1% Increase in
Discount Rate Discount Rate Discount Rate

Discount rate 2.40% 3.40% 4.40%

Supplemental Benefits Liability 944,089$   906,753$   870,351$

43

Independent School District No. 206
Alexandria Public Schools

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2017

Note 8 -  Long-Term Liabilities

Changes in long-term liabilities during the year ended June 30, 2017 are as follows:

Balance Balance Due Within
July 1, 2016  Additions  Deletions June 30, 2017 One Year

Bonds payable 122,655,000$  -$   3,185,000$   119,470,000$  26,345,000$
Unamortized bond

premium 2,911,203   5,142   243,287   2,673,058   780,704
Capital leases payable 695,597   495,154   429,361   761,390   425,725
Vacation and sick leave 303,480   582,881   532,162   354,199   354,199

126,565,280$  1,083,177$   4,389,810$   123,258,647$  27,905,628$

Vacation and sick leave consists of vested vacation and sick leave as discussed in Note 1. These expenses are paid
out of the general fund.

Capital leases payable are to account for items that the District has entered into leases that are considered capital
assets to the District. These leases include copiers, buses, and network hardware. Total cost of capital lease assets
as of June 30, 2017 was $2,169,914 and total accumulated depreciation on these assets as of June 30, 2017 was
$736,416. Payments on capital leases are made out of the general fund.

In the current year the district added a capital lease for 4 busses. The lease calls for annual principal and interest